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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGMM

Complaint no. : 692 of 2020
First date of hearing : 03.04.2020
Date of decision t 23.02.202L

Mr. Gyan Singh
R/o: VPO Molahera, Opposite High School,
Gurugram, Haryana Complainant

M/s Apex Burildwell Pvt.

complaint No. 692 of 2020

fthrough its Authorised
Anand) 1.4A/3i6, 

,:

Also at :-202,DLF
and District Gu

CORAM:
Dr. K.K. Kh
Shri Samir Kumar

APPEARANCE:
Shri Narender
Counsel for Shri

Shri Sandeep Ch

Respondent

Chairman
Member

for the complainant

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated L3.02.2020 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee in Form CR7{ under section 31 of the

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 20t6 [in

short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules, 20L7 (in short, the
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2.

complaint No. 692 of 2020

RulesJ for violation of section 11(a)(a) of the Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible

for all obligations, responsibilities and functions to the

allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se them.

The particulars of the project, the details of sale

consideration, the amount paid by the complainant"', date of

proposedl handing over ion, delay period, if any,

have been detailed in tabular form:

Homes", Sector

/Affordable group

012 dated 22.02.2072

2.2019

IT Solution

vide 40 of 2019

Rera registration valid

1101, i1,t floor, Tower Jasmin

[Page 32 of complaint]

Unit measuring

23.10.20L2

[page 27 of complaint]

Date of allotment letter

09.02.2073

[Page L9 of complaint]
Date of execution of apartment
bu'yer's agreement

Time linked payment plan

Page 2 of 15

S. No. Heads Information

7.

2. Projectta;ea 10.tL44 acres'% i;:. - ::

3.

4. DTCP liceute ho.tA. i..':'::',

Lic e ns e vali"{-7re4flwe d,ppto

Name of licenS'be

5.

QEnZI-OL9

6. Unit no.

7. 48 sq. mtrs.

B.

9.

10. Pa'7ment plan
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As per clause 3[a) of the said agreement, the possession of

the flat was to be handed over within 36 months from the

date of commencement of construction (with a grace period

of 6 months) upon receipt of all project related approvals. In

[Page 5B of complaint]

Basic sale price Rs.16,00,000/-

Total amount paid by the
complainant as per demand
letter dated 16.09.2020 at page
t6 of reply

Rs.78,47 ,820 / -

Consent to establish granted by
the HSPCB on

02.t2.2013

(Note: Time for computation
of due date of delivery of
possession )
02.05.2017Du,e date of

possession as

apartment

of all

e-1 (5 Nos. Towers),
1 (3 Nos. Towers),

Type-Z (2 Nos. Towers) & Sti

2O2O Wpe-1 (16 Nos.;:.-. .ti.tlt' tif iili;"":=

:Ll" :

,. .

,r,

[page t4 of reply as
annexure R4 of reply
received on 24.09.20201

i,rti'r:"
e of offer of possession to
comolainant 4

'''" qL' F ' : 1
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tt.

L2.

13.

1.4.

15.

76.
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the prese:nt case, the consent to establish was granted to the

respondernt on 2.72.2013. Therefore, the due date of handing

over possession will be computed from 2.1,2.2013 and the

due date of possession comes out to be 02.06.2017. Clause

3(a) of the apartment buyer's agreement is reproduced

below:

'3(a) offer of 
,

...the Developer the possession of
the said flat within a (36) Months with
grace period of 6
of construction

date of commencement
all project related

approvals inclt revised plan
and including the
ftre service rtment, trafftc

as may be
required the

orsaid

4. The comp complainant has

approached the nd wanted to know

as on what date they a the possession of the said

Complaint No. 692 of 2020

apartment to,th$ complginontr However, the respondent did

not pay anyg,'Ytedfl IP}!t,.ifequ.qlj .p{ th.,J'fomplainant and
i,"dJr....JiEq1 \ , :,, ",nu* 

1

evading the complainant on lame excuses.

5. The complainant submitted that somewhere in the month of

february 20L2, the respondent through its marketing

executives and advertisement through various medium and

means approached the complainant, who is common friends

with an offer to invest and buy a low cost /afordable house in
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the proposed project of respondent, which the respondent

was going to launch the project namely "ouR HoMEs" in the

sector-37-C, village garauli-khurd, tehsil & district gurugram

(hereinafter referred to as "said project").

6. The complainant submitted that respondent arranged the visit

of its representatives to the complainant and they also assured the

same as assured by complainant, wherein it was

categoricarlly promised that they already har,,e

secured all the ons from the concerned

authorities and id project and would

allot the of complainant

those assurancesimmediately

and believin

apartment ively admeasuring

48 sq. meters (r called "OUR HOME,S"

situated

district

under the

a residential

rugram, tehsil &

by respondent

at sector-37c,

village garauli-khurd, District Gurugram. It was assured and

represented to the complainant by the respondent that it had

already taken the required necessary approvals and sanctions

from the concemed authorities and departments to develop and

complete the proposed project on the time as assured by the

respondent. accordingly the complainant have paid Rs.1,64,9441-

Page 5 of 15



HARERA
ffiGURUGIUIM

(rupees one lakh sixty four thousand nine hundred forty four

only) through chequelDD bearing No.415161 dated 08.09.2012

amounting to Rs.1,,64,9441- drawn on ICICI Bank Ltd., gurugram

as booking amount in wake of application of dated 08.09.2012,

which the respondent has not given to the complainant so far, and

respondent issued receipt thereof of dated 08.09.2012 for the

complaint No. 692 of 2020

inuation of the receipt of

respondent has issued a

vide provisional

23.10.2012, vide

the payment of

initial payment

of the residential

t itself admitted

idential unit is of

payable by the

same.

7. The complainant submi

dated 08l)9.2012,

provisional aI

allotment no

which the:

rs.1,64,9441-

for obtaining

apartment. in the

that the cost

rs.1

company as

B. The cornplainant submitted that the respondent assured the

complainant that it would issue the allotment letter at earliest and

maximum within one week, the complainant will get the

apartment buyer's agreement as a confirmation of the allotment

of said residential apartment in their name. however, the

respondent did not fulfill its promise and assurance and has

ffiu#ffiAh1l
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issued only the apartment buyer's agreement of dated

09.02.201:r, despite repeated requests and reminders of the

complainant to issue the allotment letter and apartment buyer's

agreement.

9. The complainant submitted that in the said apartment

buyer's agreement, the basic sale price of the said apartment

was agreed at the rate

only), which includes

000/- (rupees sixteen lakhs

lopment charges (edc),

infrastructure d idc) as levied by dtcp till

the date of i with reserved car

parking arlo ned in the said

apartment execution of the

said a agreed and

promised by hall be no change,

amendment or br sale price of the said

apartment

respondent

mmitted by the

fir 
aBreed otherwise.

i iedpondent started10. The com

raising the demand of money /installments from the

complainant, which was duly paid by the complainant as per

agreed timelines and along-with the making of payments,

complainant time and again requested the respondent to

execute the apartment buyer's agreement as per its promise

PageT of15
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apartment

having no

being chea

said apartment buyer's agreement.

L2. The complainant submitted that from the date of booking and

till today, the respondent had raised various demands for the

payment of installments on complainant towards the sale

consideration of said apartment and the complainant have

1.1..

Complaint No. 692 of 2020

and assurance but the respondent acting arbitrarily and

negligently have refused and ignored the requests and

demands of the complainant on lame excuses and

deliberately and intentionally delayed the execution of the

apartment buyer's agreement and ultimately it was executed

on 09.02.2013.

The comp,lainant subm at the time of execution of

the said agreement, ent misusing its dominant

position had the complainant to sign

the arbitrary, rms of the said

apartment I

objected to

agreement

threatened

complainant had

tions of the said

; the respondent

y paid by the

complainant as in respect of the said

:ancel their booking. the complainant

d*to,fqJnd [imself helPless and

riess and coercion had signed the

Page B of 15
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duly paid and satisfied all those demands as per the

apartment buyer's agreement without any default or delay on

their part and have also fulfilled otherwise also their part of

obligations as agreed in the apartment buyers agreement. the

complainant was and has always been ready and willing to

fulfill their part of agreement, if any pending.

13. The compllainant submi complainant solely has paid

the entire sale consi Respondent for the said

apartment. As per

the requesl; of have already paid

Rs.16,14,4 Thousand Four

Hundred l.li on as on

today to the to time and now

nothing major of complainant.

e date agreed for theL4. The complainant

delivery of of booking and

later on arccci s agreement, the

complainant t and its officers

inquiring the status of delivery of possession but none had

bothered to provide any satisfactory answer to the

complainant about the completion and delivery said

apartment. The complainant thereafter kept running from

pillar to post asking for the delivery of his home but could not
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succeed as the construction of the said apartment and said

project was nowhere near to completion and still has not

been completed. Hence, this complaint for the following

reliefs:

i. Direct the respondent to handover the possession of the

said

speci

any further delay.

ii. Direct

by the co

handi

per t,he

15. On the

respondent/

have been

Act to plead

16. The

grounds:

i. That on grant

the responde

could secure

7.05.201,31 an

rtment with the best amenities and

all completeness without

on the amount paid

towards delay in

in question as

lained to the

tion as alleged to

section 1-7(4)[a) of the

'or nc
i

lead guilty.

,co,ntests ,, 

tI*.. qomglaint on the following
| | 1,,'u', ,,,,, | 

:: "-'''r 'iii ri',. .i:. ''- '. ,, 'il

license bearing no.L3/2012 dated 22.02.2012

applied for all other relevant permissions and

BRIII for sanction of building plans only on

the Consent to Establish by the Office of

Pollution Control Board, Panchkula was onlyHaryana Sta
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the first OC

ii. That fu

Developmen

which the

n 28.07.20t7 for

application dated

28.08.2017 and due No. 13/2012 the same

registered dated 8.o7.20L9

and the s;aid fact even lead to further operational obstacles &

restrictions of funds in completion of the project and leading

to delay in completion of the project which had been beyond

the contrrol of the respondents and was extendable as per the

agreed tr:rms.

Complaint No. 692 of 2020

granted on 2.12.20t3. Since then the respondent is

continuing the construction of the proiect, but to the misery

the License so granted expired onZL.O2.2OL6 i.e. prior to the

permissible period of construction of 35 months and since

t1.O2.2016 the respondent had been seeking the renewal of

the License from the Office of Director General Town &

Country Planning, Ha lly the same has now been

received on 26.O4.2O respondent is duty bound

manner has completion of the

construction ject and obtained

on24.02.2020.

[Regulation and

1.2019-,and'.the

got dism,*.mffiffiffiffiffieffi and finauv after

regular frcllow ini project has been

Page 11 of 15
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iii. That the respondent company had been hard trying to avail all

the approvals, permissions and sanctions from the relevant

Authorities and discharging the additional costs of renewal of

license, plans and sanctions. And had the approvals & license

be granted in time the respondent, would have duly

completed the project within the permissible time period.

More so the bans to

from time to time a

Novembe:r,2019

the project

respondent.

iv. That thereby

of the respo

Establish and

same is erxcusable

ctivity imposed by the NGT

the months of October -

delay in completion of

e control of the

nd the control

t of Consent to

of License and the

d agreed by the parties

vide para 3

executed b period of 36

able and themonths plus

complainant is estopped from filing the present complaint.

Further it is stated that it is the respondent who is suffering

due to the delay that is being occasioned and has to face extra

charges and costs and expenses in getting all the above

permissions renewed and in particular the renewal of license

& [ii] of the apaitment buyer's agreeme:nt

Page tZ of 15
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and the costs of registration under REM. Pertinent to note

that the respondent has not received any exaggerated

advance amounts from the complainant and construction as

on date is much more advanced than the amount received.

Hence the reliefs claimed, except to the direction for delivery

of the flat to the complainant for which the respondent is

!7. Copies of all the rel

placed on the

Hence, the co

undisputed

18. The Autho

complaint

promoter as

nts have

ty is

the

been filed and

not in dispute.

basis of these

Ltd.leaving aside

to decide the

ligations by the

EMAAR MGF Land

is to be decided by the

1,9. On considteration oilthe'circumstances, the documents and

submissions made by the parties regarding contravention as

per provisions of rule 2B(2), the Authority is satisfied that the

respondent is in contravention of the provisions of the Act. By

virtue of clause 3[a) of the apartment buyer's agreement

executed between the parties on 09.02.2013, possession of

iti,tt 1

AdjudicatinS O{i_cer if pursued by th1= complainant at a later
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20. Accordingly,

obligations,

Complaint No. 692 of 2020

the booked unit was to be delivered within a period of 36

months from the date of commencement of construction

[with a grace period of 6 months) upon receipt of all project

related approvals. The grace period of 6 months is allowed to

the respondent due to exigencies beyond the control of the

respondent. In the present case, the consent to establish was

granted t,o respo 2.2013. Therefore, the due

date of hand ng over will be computed from

2.1,2.20L3 the on comes out to be

02.06.2017. F ficate received

29.LL.20L9

possession

and offered

on

the

09.02.2013 to

period. ll,

contained in

Act on the

tt!+)(3) rea{yifhr-section 18(11 of the

,tr. 
1r.rpond.ntri3.il;ijo,,shed. 

As such

oter to fulfil its

agreement dated

on within the stipulated

of the mandate

prescribe,d rate of interest i.e. @ 9.300/o p.a. w.e.f. 02.06.201,7

till offer of possession i.e. 01.1.2.2019 as per section 1B(1) of

the Act read with rule 15 of Rules.
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21. Hence, the Authority hereby pass the following order and
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be

pro

Complaint No. 692 of 2020

ing from the

issue directio under section 34[0 of the Act:

i. The t is directed to pay the interest at the

rate i.e. 9.30 o/o per annum for every month of

delay on

date of

e amount paid by the complainant from due

ssession i.e. 02.06.20L7 till the offer of

possr:ssio i.e.01.1-

The a ofi so far shall be Paid to the

compl the date of this order.

ul. The com utstanding dues, if

any,

The

delayed period.

comp rtment buYer's

agreem

V. Inte:rest m the complainant shall

22.

23.

ffi'ffiffiffie'e'3oo/o 
bYthe

';,';:tothe

disposed of.

to registry.

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman

Regulatory AuthoritY, Gurugram

comp

Complaint

File be consi

tsrr,rpx.rmar)
Member
Haryana Real

Dated: 23.02,202
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